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CAPITAL REGION NORTHEAST WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

January 30, 2025

Re: Compliance with Decision 29831-D01-2025

On December 4, 2025, the Alberta Utilities Commission issued 
Decision 29831-D01- in relation to a dispute between Capital Region 

n the Decision, the AUC 
made a number of findings regarding

of the final water rates for the JSB for 2024.1

CRN respectfully submits the attached 
the true-up amount.2  The submission includes schedules and a spreadsheet working paper that 
provide details supporting the calculation of the final water rates, including data and 
calculations with working formulas that comply with the directions set out within the Decision.

includes 8 schedules that provide step-by-step calculations of final 
water rates for 2024 were calculated. While further detail regarding the schedules is provided 
in Attachment 1 (Supplemental Details Regarding Schedules), CRN notes that the schedules start 

included in its 2024 audited financial statements.  

The schedules then document a series of calculations that result in the final water rates.  The 
calculations include removing those expenses not allocable to JSB, such as Amortization of 
Tangible Capital Assets, Interest on Long-Term Debt and contributions to the Future Capital 
Reserve.  

Further, the schedules show separation of 2024 expenses into Administrative and Operating, 
consistent with Sections 11(a) and 11(b) of the WSA.  Operating expenses are further separated 
into those incurred to provide water service through the Northside pipeline, consistent with 
Paragraph 102 of the Decision.

Finally, t
based on their share, respectively, of EPCOR water purchases and pipeline capacity.

                                                          
1 Decision 29831-D01-2025 at paragraph 131 
2 See Paragraph 129 of Decision 29831-D01-2025
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2024 expenses was $413,871, consisting of 
Administrative expenses of $189,006 and Operating expenses of $224,865.  The calculations also 
show an additional charge of $27,910
2024 expenses, consistent with Paragraph 116 of the Decision.

In preparing this compliance filing, CRN has undertaken extensive work to address and comply
with the directions set out within the Decision. In that respect, please see Attachment 2
(Summary of Commission Directions) for a summary of the directions set out within the Decision 

responses to each. 

CRN submits that the information provided addresses the with 
respect to the calculation of water rates for JSB in 2024 and that this filing is compliant with the 
directions set out in the Decision. CRN is also willing to provide any additional information the 
AUC may require. 

Sincerely, 

CAPITAL REGION NORTHEAST WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

Gene Sobolewski, C.E.T.,
Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures: CRN Schedules Re. Compliance Filing PDF
CRN Schedules Re. Compliance Filing Excel 
CRN 2024 Audited Financial Statements PDF 

Gene Sobolewski, C.E.T.,
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Attachment 1  
Supplemental Details Regarding Schedules 

 
The information below provides supplemental details to describe the process used, and 
information contained within, Schedules 1 through 8 of this compliance filing. 

SCHEDULE 1 sets out a 3-step process used to calculate 
consistent with the WSA and AUC decision. 

The 3-step process is: 

1. Allocation of expenses between 11(a) administrative costs and 11(b) operating costs; 
2. Functionalization of 11(b) operating costs; and 
3. Allocation of 11(a) and 11(b) costs to JSB. 

The starting point for Schedule 1 is the 2024 Expenses column: 
The descriptors shown in bold are the expenses as they appear in the 2024 Audited 
Financial Statement (AFS). 
The other descriptors show the details of the AFS expense. 

 
Step 1 
Assigns JSB allocable expenses to: 

a. 11(a) Administrative expenses, consistent with the WSA 
Line item 5605  Contracted Services, $14,365 were for administrative 
services related to preparing the 2024 budget for approval to the Board and 
thus were assigned to Administrative.  All other expenses were assigned to 
Operating. 

b. 11(b) Operating expenses, consistent with the WSA 
Line item 5740  90% of the total expense represents the power for a meter 
vault located on Hwy 643 on the Redwater pipe, which is not allocable to JSB. 
Line item 5740  10% of the total expense was allocated as an 11(b) expense. 
This item is the total power consumed at the Online Station from a single 
meter. The power is used for all operations systems, lighting, HVAC, alarms 
and pumping costs. 10% represents approximately $634 for the power costs 
excluding the pumping costs. Pumping is used to supply water north of the 
Online Station. 

 
Step 2  
Functionalizes 11(b) Operating expenses to the 5 pipeline systems, consistent with the 
AUC decision  
 

a) The 5 pipeline systems are: 

Northside pipeline system 900 mm  Is a water transmission pipe 
consisting of the north side meter vault, including all valves and control 
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systems, and 4,188 m of 900 mm PCCP pipe from the Edmonton city 
boundary to the 750 mm reducer.  

Northside pipeline system 750 mm  Is a water transmission pipe 
consisting of 4,289 m of 750 mm PCCP pipe from the reducer to the Online 
System. 

Northside pipeline system Online  Consists of the 6,800 m3 reservoir and 
control systems, including the SCADA systems and valve controls. For 
purposes of allocation of costs to 11(b), the pumping systems are not 
included as these systems are exclusive to the Zone 3 and Zone 4 systems. 
The Online Reservoir services JSB and all members and customers 
exclusive of the City of Ft. Sask. 

Southside pipeline system  Is a water transmission pipe which was re-
designed and configured in 1980 to operate collectively and in unison with 
the northside pipe to supply water as a single (twinned) system to supply 
Online and Ft. Saskatchewan. The southside pipeline consists of the south 
side meter vault, 10,275 m of 400 mm steel, PVC and AC pipe, including all 
valves and control systems. 

Pursuant to paras. 99, 100 and 101, the water supplied through this 
pipeline represents 3.3% of the total purchased water supply. Since the 
north and south system were designed to operate system was designed 
to flow as a twinned pipe system to supply the Online reservoir, and that 
in 1980, the meters installed between the North and South meter vaults 
are at end user locations, measuring the collective flow from the North 
and South pipeline, as designed.  

To calculate  rate, such that all water delivered to the JSB through the 
southside pipe is accounted for, the total amount of water and operating 
percentage are integrated into the north pipeline to develop a single rate.  

Zone 3 system  serves the towns of Gibbons, Sturgeon County and Bon 
Accord. The zone 3 system is a water transmission pipe consisting of 4,289 
m of 750 mm PCCP pipe. JSB does not benefit from Zone 3 and is not 
allocated expenses related to Zone 3. 

Zone 4 system  serves the towns of Sturgeon County, the Town of 
Redwater, Hwy 28/63 Regional Water Commission and St. Paul County to 
the hamlet of Mallaig. The zone 4 system consists of two twinned water 
transmission lines consisting of a 400 mm PVC and a 300 mm AC pipes 
totaling 60,445 m in combined length. JSB does not benefit from Zone 4 
and is not allocated expenses related to Zone 4. 
 

b) Expenses were functionalized to each pipeline system based on the 
input of their generalized total annual time related to operating 
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and maintaining the 5 pipeline systems described above. Specifically, the 
Operator reported in very general terms their level (as a %) of effort to 
operate and maintain each system, the majority of which relates to the supply 
of water to the City of Ft Saskatchewan and JSB, through the Online Reservoir 
and operations control at Online. 

 
In absence of specific and detailed records, the CRN 
input offers the best information available to assign operating expenses to the 
5 pipeline systems.  
 
Consistent with the earlier discussion regarding the operating characteristics 
of the Southside pipeline, expenses assigned to the Southside pipeline were 
apportioned to the 900 mm (49.4%) and 750 mm (50.6%) Northside pipelines 
based on length.  

 
Step 3  
The third step of the process allocated the administrative and functionalized operating 
expenses to JSB based on, respectively, 
of capacity of the pipeline systems, consistent with the WSA, as shown on Schedule 4, as 
follows: 

 
11(a) Administrative  33.12% 
This value calculated on Schedule 3 pursuant to the AUC Order. 

o As shown on Schedule 8, the total water purchased from Clareview 
(EWSI) is 6,414,576.5 m3. 

o The total water purchased by JSB, as recorded by their meters, is 
2,124,634 m3, which is 33.12% of the total purchased. 

o Schedule 8 shows that the CRN sold 145,078 m3 more than what was 
recorded on the EWSI meters. In 2025 a comprehensive review was 
undertaken on CRN meters (and the EWSI meters) and while most were 
in the acceptable range, there were a few which required adjustment 
as they were beginning to creep out of specification. By July of 2025, 
the CRN had also corrected a number meter reading and data errors. 
The CRN also instructed operators to correlate meter readings to be 
read at the same time. While this anomaly was substantially reduced 
by the end of 2025, the trend of higher sales versus purchase from the 
EWSI still persists.  

By December 2024, the major meters were within specification and 
reading a combination of low and high. The bulk of the data and meter 
errors were eliminated by the December 2024 year-end. 

11(b) Northside pipeline system 900 mm  34.11%  
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11(b) Northside pipeline system 750 mm  55.12%  

11(b) Northside pipeline system Online  55.12% 

11(b) Southside pipeline system  was integrated into the 900 mm and 750 
mm and not included in the calculation as per the AUC directions. 

11(b) Zones 3 and 4 are shown for reference, but not included in the allocation 
expenses to JSB. 

 
In consideration of Decision 29831-D01-2025, para. 95, the CRN provides the following 
response. 
 
Regarding the following Commission finding in paragraph 95 of the Decision: 
 

under paragraph 11(a). Based on the description of this expense, the Commission finds 
that this is not an administrative-type expense but rather an expense specific to 

 
 
The CRN agrees that the expense 5670 Strathcona Demand Monitoring Fees should be 
classified under paragraph 11(b).  
 
Regarding the following Commission finding in paragraph 95 of the Decision: 
 

-6266), account 5705 (Telus: 998-
0171), account 5710 (Telus: 998-3738), account 5715 (Telus: 998-2026), account 5774 
(Bell Mobility), and account 5790 (Telus: annual tower/fac) are classified as falling under 
paragraph 11(b). The Commission finds that unless CRN can assign these costs specifically 
to a particular pipeline or facility, or explain why they are operational in nature, they 

 
 
The referenced expenses are operational in nature as they are related to the SCADA 
communications system, alarm-auto dialers at specific operations facilities and thus are 
appropriately assigned as operational expenses. 

 
SCHEDULE 2 sets out 
maintaining the 5 pipeline systems that is used to assign Operating expenses to each pipeline 
system. With the integration of the Southside pipeline into the Northside pipeline, as explained 
above, the Southside pipeline expenses are assigned to the 900 mm and 750 mm pipelines based 
on their lengths. 
 
SCHEDULE 3 sets out the calculation of the allocator used to allocate to JSB 11(a) Administrative 
costs per 102(iv) based on 
meter readings. 
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SCHEDULE 4 sets out the calculation of the capacity factors for the 900 mm and 750 mm 
Northside pipeline systems, the Online Reservoir, Zone 3 and Zone 4. The Southside pipeline 
expenses, as explained above, have been integrated into the Northside pipelines. 
 
SCHEDULE 5 sets out the calculation of interest charges, consistent with the AUC decision and 
AUC Rule 23, 3(3). 
 
SCHEDULE 6 sets out calculations consistent with Paragraphs 102(iv) and 102(vi) through to 
102(ix) of the Decision.  
 
SCHEDULE 7 sets out the lengths of the CRN transmission systems pipes. 
 
SCHEDULE 8 sets out the 2024 water consumption and billings.  
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Attachment 2 
Summary of Commission Directions 

 
At paragraphs 102, 103 and 116 of the Decision, the AUC provides specific directions to CRN 
regarding the calculation of the 2024 actual water rate for JSB, information that must be 
submitted by CRN as part of this compliance filing and the calculation of interest on outstanding 
balances owed by JSB.  
 
To assist the Commission in understanding CRN  response to those directions, the relevant 
paragraphs from the Decision are reproduced below in bold, followed by CRN responses.   
 
102. The Commission directs CRN, in the compliance filing to this decision, to calculate the 

2024 actual water rate for JSB in accordance with the 2005 WSA, by including and doing 
the following: 

 
(i) List each of the expenses for 2024, the associated account number and the actual 

2024 final amount for each of the expenses. 
 

RESPONSE: The expenses are listed on Schedule 1, page 1 of 3. 
 

(ii) Separate the expense amounts provided in response to part (i) between those CRN 
considers are applicable to paragraph 11(a) of the 2005 WSA and those that CRN 
considers are applicable to paragraph 11(b) of the 2005 WSA, taking into account 

in paragraph 95 of this decision. 
 

RESPONSE: The expenses that CRN considers applicable to 11(a) and 11(b) are listed 
as shown on Schedule 1, page 1 of 3. The detailed analysis for the 11(b) 
functionalization and allocation is shown on Schedule 1, page 2 of 3 and 
Schedule 2, page 1 of 1. The CRN provided supplementary information 
pertaining to the AUC findings in paragraph 95 on page 6, of Appendix 1. 

 
(iii) Provide a detailed analysis of the expense amounts CRN considers are applicable 

to paragraph 11(b). This analysis must include how much of each expense amount 
was incurred to provide water service to JSB through the Northside Pipeline, 
including any facilities used in the provision of this water service through the 
Northside Pipeline. The detailed analysis must include supporting documentation 

provide water service to JSB through the Northside Pipeline. 
 

RESPONSE: The expenses that CRN considers applicable to 11(a) and 11(b) are listed 
as shown on Schedule 1, page 3 of 3. The detailed analysis is shown on 
Schedule 2, page 1 of 1.  
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(iv) Provide details including working formulas of the allocation of the paragraph 11(a) 

expense amounts provided in response to part (ii), to JSB. Please include the total 
water volume purchased by CRN from the City of Edmonton (i.e., EPCOR) in 

 
  

RESPONSE: The working formulas of the paragraph 11(a) allocation are shown on 
Schedule are listed as shown on Schedule 3, page 1 of 1. The water 
volume purchased by CRN from EPCOR is shown on Schedule 3, page 1 of 
1 and also shown on Schedule 8, page 1 of 1. Schedule 8 is the report of 
record for the 2024 CRN Invoicing and shows the reconciled amounts for 
the 2024 total purchase of water pursuant to the monthly meter reading, 
the total consumption by all members and customers, the invoiced 
amounts from EPCOR and the consumption (as a credit) of the Strathcona 
County users after the meter, recalling that this pipe is now the 
jurisdiction of Strathcona County.  

 
(v) Provide details including working formulas of the allocation of the paragraph 11(b) 

expenses resulting from the detailed analysis provided in response to part (iii), to 
JSB. Please include the capacity factor for JSB and the capacity factor for the 
Northside Pipeline used in the calculation of the allocation percentage. 

 
RESPONSE: The details, including the working formulas of the 11(b) allocation 

of expenses and the calculation of the capacity factors are shown 
on Schedule 4, page 1 of 1.  

 
(vi) Provide details of the rate(s) per m3 that EPCOR Water Services Inc. charged CRN 

for water EPCOR Water Services Inc. (EWSI) sold to CRN in 2024. If there was more 
than one rate charged by EWSI during 2024, please provide each rate and the 
volume of water sold by EWSI to CRN at each rate, and a calculation of the overall 
rate for the year, including details of the calculation with working formulas. 

 
RESPONSE: The details of the rate EPCOR water Services charged to the CRN 

is shown on Schedule 6, page 1 of 1 and again on Schedule 8, page 
1 of 1. There was only one rate charged by the EWSI. The EWSI 
Rate was $0.90/m3. Strathcona County charged $1.00/m3 for 
water flowing through the south pipe. Pursuant to paragraphs 99, 
100 and 101 in the order, the total water supplied through the 
south pipe was included ing the North pipe systems as shown on 
Schedules 2, 3, 6 and verified by Schedule 8 as a total purchase 
value. 
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(vii) Calculate the sum of the paragraph 11(a) expenses allocated to JSB (from part (iv)) 
and the paragraph 11(b) expenses allocated to JSB (from part (v)); and divide the 
sum by the 2024 actual total water purchases made by JSB to arrive at the 
paragraphs 11(a) and 11(b) adder rate for JSB. 

 
RESPONSE: The calculation is shown on Schedule 1, page 3 of 3 and on 

Schedule 6, page 1 of 1. The adder rate is shown on Schedule 1, 
page 3 of 3 and Schedule 6, page 1 of 1.  

 
(viii) Calculate the sum of the EWSI rate (from part vi) and the adder rate (from part (vii)) 

and the resulting figure will be the 2024 actual rate/m3 that CRN should charge JSB. 
 

RESPONSE: The summation of the EWSI rate and the part (vii) adder rate is 
shown on Schedule 6, page 1 of 1. The actual rate to be charged 
to JSB is calculated to be $1.095/m3.  

  
(ix) Calculate the true up amount for 2024 by multiplying the difference between the 

2024 actual rate (from part (viii)) and the $1.038/m3 rate that was charged to JSB 
in 2024, by the 2024 actual total water purchases made by JSB. 

 
RESPONSE: The true up rate is calculated to be $0.057/m3, which calculates to 

be $120,671.74. In 2024, JSB only paid the EWSI rate for water 
supplied EWSI rate, therefore the adder rate charged to JSB by the 
CRN was $0.138/m3, totals $293,199.49. The total adder balance 
owed to CRN is $413,871.79 as shown on Schedule 6, page 1 of 1.  

 
 
103. The Commission directs CRN, in the compliance filing, to submit a 

audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, and to include a 
 point 

decision, is reflected in the 

in the audited financial statements. The Commission also directs CRN to confirm that 
the rates for 2024 do not contain any capital costs.  

 
RESPONSE: 

ended December 31, 2024 has been filed with this compliance 
filing. The mapping is set out in Schedule 1.  

 
 
 
116. The portion of the invoiced water bills remaining after the recalculation directed 

previously should be paid by JSB to CRN. Regarding interest on the balance remaining, 
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while CRN has not pointed to a contractual entitlement, the Commission can rely on 
its Rule 023, Rules Respecting Payment of Interest. Rule 023 applies to interest on 
outstanding balances; adjustments of rates, tariffs, or charges; and any other costs 

establish if the balance remaining meets the condition of paragraph 3(2)(b), in the 
unique circumstances of this dispute it is appropriate to waive that condition. While 
the 2005 WSA does not contain a provision for interest on unpaid balances, the long 
duration of this dispute renders this a unique circumstance. The Commission considers 
it appropriate to direct that JSB make payment to CRN for interest on the recalculated 
balance remaining as set out in Rule 023, paragraph 3(3).  

 
RESPONSE: Schedule 5, page 1 of 1 shows the calculation of the interest on 

the recalculated balance remaining, pursuant to Rule 023, 
paragraph 3(3) to equal to $27,909.  
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